
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Arnold Woolley  (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Jean Davies, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Debbie Owen 
and Linda Thomas

14 July 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2023 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 8 June 2023.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
20)
Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

5 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT (CSA) 2022–26  ANNUAL 
UPDATE (Pages 21 - 90)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To provide an overview of the CSA Report and Action Plan 
(2022-2026), highlighting priorities and milestones.

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2022-23 YEAR-END PERFORMANCE (Pages 91 - 114)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities and performance levels identified in the Council Plan.



3

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The report includes details of a proposed contract.  The public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the interest in disclosing it until such 
time as the contract has been awarded.

7 TRI FFORDD & GROWING PLACES RE-LOCATION PROJECT (MAES 
GWERN DEVELOPMENT) (Pages 115 - 172)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To provide members with an update on progress at the new 
Maes Gwern development in Mold

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JUNE 2023

Minutes of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 8 June 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Arnold Woolley (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, 
David Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Debbie Owen and Linda Thomas

APOLOGY:  Councillor Marion Bateman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Andrew Parkhurst attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing); Chief Officer (Social Services); 
Senior Manager for Adults: Service Manager: Operations Manager and OT Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of 
the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Eagle 
Group. The Committee was advised that Councillor Arnold Woolley had been 
appointed to this role for the municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Arnold Woolley as Chair of the Committee be 
noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Tina Claydon nominated Councillor Hilary McGuill as Vice-
Chair of the Committee which was seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.  No 
other nominations were received.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Hilary McGuill be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th April, 2023 were approved, as 
moved by Councillor Dave Mackie and seconded by Councillor Hilary McGuill.

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th April, 2023 were submitted and 
subject to the rewording of the first paragraph on page 8 and the typographical 
error in the first paragraph of item 60 - should read “as” and not “at” - were 
moved by Councillor McGuill and seconded by Councillor Mackie.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April were approved as a 
correct record; and

(b) That subject to the amendment requested by Councillor Mackie, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27th April, 2023 be approved as a correct 
record.

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
presented the current Forward Work Programme and requested that Members 
should contact her if they had any items to put forward as there were some 
spaces available.  She also confirmed that both Action Tracking items had been 
completed and where applicable added to the Forward Work Programme.

Councillor Tina Claydon requested that a report on Domestic Abuse be 
added to the Forward Work Programme which the Facilitator advised that she 
would report back to the next meeting after she had checked if it came under the 
remit of this Committee as it could fall under others.  She suggested a possibility 
of a joint Committee meeting to enable other Members to join in.

The recommendations within the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Dave Mackie and Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

Page 6



6. NORTH EAST WALES COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE (NEWCES)

The Chief Officer (Social Services) congratulated Councillor Woolley and 
Councillor McGuill on their appointments of Chair and Vice-Chair respectively 
and added that he and officers looked forward to working with this Committee as 
effectively as they had in the past before passing over to Senior Manager for 
Adults and the Operations Manager.

The Operations Manager introduced the report stating that the North East 
Wales Community Equipment Service (NEWCES) was formed in 2009 which 
was jointly funded by three partners being Wrexham County Borough Council, 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and Flintshire County Council and has 
units in Hawarden and Queensferry.  Their purpose was to provide equipment to 
reduce hospital admissions and increase hospital discharges to enable people to 
cope independently in their own home.  He also advised that 93% of the items 
that they collected, when they were no longer needed, were refurbished and 
quality checked before being reused saving an estimated £2.2m per year.

Councillor Hilary McGuill thanked Jamie and his staff for the visit that 
morning around the Hawarden Unit and requested that the Committee 
recommend that apprentices be appointed, to avoid using contractors, which 
would make an even greater saving which was seconded by the Chair.

Councillor Mackie proposed that the Committee thank Jamie and his team 
for the visit and presentation which was seconded by the Chair and wanted to 
congratulate them on continuing to improve the facilities they provided in order to 
keep on saving money.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) thanked Members for their kind 
comments.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor McGuill                
and seconded by Councillor Claydon.

RESOLVED:

(a) To look into the possibility of Apprentices working with the Team;

(b) That a letter from the Committee be sent to the team congratulating them 
on their work;

(c) That Members acknowledge the successful work of the NEWCES in 
support of hospital avoidance and safe return from hospital settings; and

(d) That the Committee recognises the significant work undertaken in reusing 
equipment and cost avoidance savings for partners that supports the 
regional programme.

Page 7



7. UPDATE ON OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES

The OT Manager introduced the report and explained that Occupational 
Therapy was focused on what everyday people across every age range did in 
their everyday lives and supported them to remain as independent as possible.  
She gave a brief overview of the different teams and services user groups they 
worked with, as set out in the report:-

 Locality
 Reablement
 Paediatrics
 Intake Team

In response to a question raised by Councillor Mackie, the Senior 
Manager for Adults advised that from a performance point of view, Flintshire had 
a superb track record for providin
[...]
 help and advice.  She also pointed out 
that it would be dangerous to give out equipment that was requested as a short-
term measure before people were assessed as it may not be what they really 
need.  The OT Manager added that by doing that under the old system of self-

Page 8



assessment, 80% of people needed further home visits which duplicated their 
work.

In response to a further question raise by Councillor McGuill concerning 
futureproofing Disabilities Facilities Grant (DFG) for pediatrics, the OT Manager 
explained that they looked to the future as to how the child would progress but 
advised that they did not want to intervene too quickly as the child may improve 
with surgery or physio.  Sometimes a longer period was taken to ensure that the 
end result would meet the child’s needs when they were between 14 and 18.  
She advised that they try to futureproof properties, look for new build properties 
or extend the existing properties to meet the whole family’s needs.

The Facilitator advised Members that as DFGs came under the terms of 
reference for the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, it had 
been agreed that there would be a joint item at the October meeting.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) informed Members that Occupational 
Therapy was one of the key professional groups within Social Services and often 
did not get the profile that they deserved, but he hoped that Members were 
better informed of the service after this meeting.  He stated that they were in a 
much improved position, as Members had observed, in terms of staffing levels 
being nearly full, waiting lists being significantly improved and thanked officers 
for their presentations.

The recommendation was amended at the request of the Chair and this 
was moved by Councillor McGuill and seconded by Councillor Mackie.

RESOLVED:

That Members note, support and approve the content of the report and work 
carried out by the Occupational Therapy Services.

8. EARLY H
[...]
anager pointed out that the report reflected the 
highest recorded areas and that referrals were received across Flintshire.

As an observer Councillor Parkhurst questioned what steps were being 
taken with carers having a healthy attachment with their children.  In response, 
the Senior Manager said that she worked closely with Gail Bennett and her team 
and that her team worked closely with Early Years and Health visitors supporting 
those families with difficulties with attachment which linked in with adoption 
services as well.  They advised that they also had close links with statutory 
partners and front door services.

Councillor Mackie gave his support to the initiatives that the Service 
Manager was looking into and where those may lead as he believed that was the 
way forward.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Hilary McGuill and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the ongoing work and commitment to the 
Early Help Hub as part of wider programme to support families 
experiencing trauma aligned to Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) 
and

(b) That the Committee supports the newly developed Information, Advice 
and Assistance Services in providing support to families through skilled 
conversations which will clarify people’s thoughts and explore their 
circumstances so we can understand “What Matters” most to them and 
how best to support them.

Page 10



9. SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT

Before introducing the report, the Chief Officer (Social Services) gave 
credit to Marianne Evans and Dawn Holt for writing the report which he 
described as an enjoyable, interesting and positive read which was collaborated 
by the feedback received from Members.

He reminded Members that the report was produced as a statutory 
requirement as legislated in the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.  
He asked the Committee to support the draft as he intended to take it to Cabinet 
on 20th June rather than
[...]
e report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matte
[...]
and training needs of the Sector including the 
introduction of the new Framework and key messages.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 For Members to scrutinise the effectiveness of the Council’s strategic 
response to securing sufficient, sustainable, and high quality, childcare 
within the county that is responsive to the needs of children and their 
families.

2 To support the on-going work and commitment to the delivery of the 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment every five years and the annual 
Progress Report.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The Childcare Act 2006 (the 2006 Act) provides a legislative basis for the vital 
role local authorities’ play as strategic leaders in the local provision of 
childcare. The 2006 Act reinforces the framework within which local 
authorities already work – in partnership with the private, voluntary, 
independent, community and maintained sector – to shape and secure 
children’s services and focuses on:

 Providing sufficient, sustainable, and flexible childcare that is responsive 
to parents’ needs 

 Providing information, advice and assistance relating to childcare to 
parents, prospective parents and those with parental responsibility or care 
of a child.

1.02 The local authority has the responsibility and lead role in co-ordinating effort 
across services; enabling different organisations such as childcare providers 
from all sectors, Jobcentre Plus, community focused schools, integrated 
family centres and local health services to work together to secure sufficient 
high quality, sustainable provision that is responsive to the needs of children 
and their families.  This is developed with partners via the Flintshire Early 
Years Development and Childcare Partnership (EYDCP) group in accordance 
with its Terms of Reference.

1.03 Section 22 of the 2006 Childcare Act places a duty on local authorities to 
secure, as far as is reasonably practicable, provision of childcare that is 

Page 22



sufficient to meet the requirements of 
[...]
ject End of Year Performance Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Wellbeing

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2022/23 was adopted by the Council in July 2022. This report 
presents a summary of performance of progress against the Council Plan priorities 
identified for 2022-23 at year end (Q4) position relevant to the Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This out-turn report for the Council Plan 2022/23 shows 77% of activities are making 
good progress and 62% of the performance indicators have met or exceeded their 
targets for the year.

This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on those areas of 
performance which are not currently achieving their target.
                                                   

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To support the levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of 
priorities as detailed within the Council Plan 2022/23.

2. To support overall performance against Council Plan 2022/23 performance 
indicators/measures.

3. To be assured by explanations given for those areas of underperformance. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PERFORMANCE AT YEAR END 2022/2023

1.01 The Council Plan End of Year Performance Report provides an explanation of 
the progress made towards the delivery of the priorities set out in the 2022/23 
Council Plan. The narrative is supported by information on performance 
indicators and/or milestones.

1.02 This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on those areas of 
performance which are not currently achieving their target.

1.03 Monitoring Activities

Each of the sub-priorities under each theme within the Plan have high level 
activities which are monitored over time. ‘Progress’ shows action against 
scheduled activity and is categorised as:

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled act
[...]
A litter picking event took place as part of a 'Spring Clean Cymru'. A similar event took place with Penyffordd Community Litter Pick, we engaged with residents about the 'Not up my Street' and the 'Bag 

it Bin it' campaigns. Litter picking kits were provided and recycling containers passed on to the residents. Flint litter picking group collected a fantastic bag of litter during the 'Spring Clean' and this 

proved them to be the top group and worthy winners. 

92 of 111

P
age 114



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 115

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (S&HC OSC)
	Enc. 2 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (S&HC OSC)

	5 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) 2022 – 26 - Annual Update
	Enc. 1 for Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) 2022 – 26 - Annual Update
	Enc. 2 for Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) 2022 – 26 - Annual Update

	6 Council Plan 2022-23 Year-End Performance (S&HC OSC)
	Appendix 1 - Council Plan 2022-23 End of Year Performance Monitoring Report
	0. Front cover and full analysis (Revised)
	1. Poverty - Cover and analysis (Revised)
	2. Council Plan 2022-23 - Poverty (Revised)
	3. Affordable and Accessible Housing - Cover and analysis
	4. Council Plan 2022-23 EOY Performance Report - Affordable and Accessible Housing
	5. Green Society and Environment - Cover and analysis
	6. Council Plan 2022-23 EOY Performance Report - Green Society and Environment
	7. Economy - Cover and analysis
	8. Council Plan 2022-23 EOY Performance Report - Economy
	9. Personal and Community Wellbeing - Cover and analysis
	10. Council Plan 2022-23 - Personal and Community Well-being (Revised)
	11. Education and Skills - Cover and analysis
	12. Council Plan 2022-23 - Education and Skills (Revised)


	7 Tri Ffordd & Growing Places Re-location project (Maes Gwern development)
	Enc. 1 for Tri Ffordd & Growing Places Re-location project (Maes Gwern development)
	Enc. 2 for Tri Ffordd & Growing Places Re-location project (Maes Gwern development)
	Enc. 3 for Tri Ffordd & Growing Places Re-location project (Maes Gwern development)
	Enc. 4 for Tri Ffordd & Growing Places Re-location project (Maes Gwern development)






Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 JULY 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 
20 July 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Gladys Healey, 
Dave Mackie and Linda Thomas

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: Jean Davies, Carol Ellis, Debbie Owen and 
Arnold Woolley

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing); Chief Officer (Social 
Services); Senior Manager Children and Workforce; Senior Manager - Integrated 
Services and Lead Adults; Early Years and Family Support Service Manager and 
Supporting People Contracts & Compliance Officer.

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Mackie - Item 5 Para 2.2 - Trustee of an After School Club.

12. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June, 2023 were approved and 
moved by Councillor Dave Mackie and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
presented the current Forward Work Programme as set out in the report, adding 
two additional items - update on the Audit Wales Report into Older Peoples Care 
Homes - Care Home Commissioning in North Wales and the Domiciliary Care 
Framework Refresh.  She reminded Members that a training session on 
Corporate Parenting would be held the following day on Zoom which would be 
recorded.  In response to a question from Councillor Gladys Healey, the Senior 
Manager Children and Workforce gave assurance that the Corporate Parenting 
Session the following day would be very detailed and would set out what 
Corporate Parenting was and what the responsibilities of elected Members were 
and that once the Corporate Parenting Strategy had been revised, that in-person 
workshops would be held to compliment the training.



Councillor Marion Bateman suggested that some of the young people 
should meet Councillors as they did a few years ago.  The Senior Manager 
Children and Workforce confirmed that young people would help to design the 
workshops and would also attend them when they are held in the Autumn.

The Vice-Chair requested that a date be set with Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board as the new board had been set up a few months ago.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor Dave 
Mackie and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

14. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT (CSA) 2022-26 ANNUAL UPDATE

The Early Years and Family Support Service Manager presented a 
broader context of the report on how they were meeting the statutory duty for the 
local authority under the Childcare Act (2006).  She explained that their focus 
was always on the two key elements of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 
which were:-

 Providing sufficient, sustainable, and flexible childcare that was responsive to 
parents’ needs.

 Providing information, advice and assistance relating to childcare to parents, 
prospective parents and those with parental responsibility or care of a child.

She highlighted key points within the report and gave a wider context 
within the service and with other key partners.

In response to a question raised by the Vice-Chair concerning postcodes 
and the access to childcare, the Early Years and Family Support Services 
Manager explained that they were working hard for that not to be the case but 
that they were influenced by Welsh Government and had to follow their lead.  
She said that they were given the number of children that they could take on and 
if this number was not met then they were able to roll out further.

The Vice-Chair also questioned whether there was provision or crèche 
facilities for small children to mix with immigrant children while their parents were 
being taught English. In response, the Early Years and Family Support Service 
Manager advised that there were facilities at Ty Calon that would allow for 
childcare to run alongside parenting programmes but would check about the 
crèche provision; also she was not aware of any demand in relation to small 
children mixing with immigrant children but would look into it.



In response to the questions raised by Councillor Mackie on the different 
involvement of organisations, it was decided that due to their complexity that it 
would be better to wait until the workshop to explain them.  In answer to the other 
question he raised on the word ‘disruptor’ being used in paragraph 1.12, the Early 
Years and Family Support Services Manager said that it was in relation to the 
differences between Early Entitlement and Childcare Offer especially around the 
fees.  She explained that Flintshire made sure that the disruptor was positive and 
piloted a rate working with Welsh Government to contribute to the Early 
Entitlement Programme which she advised had now been increased nationally to 
match the Childcare Offer so that both programmes were now paying the same 
rate.  She added that Flying Start had also been aligned to the same rate.

The Vice-Chair accepted the offer of a workshop and asked that it be 
added to the Forward Work Programme which was agreed by Members.

Councillor Gladys Healey asked if there was any training for Childminders 
to help communicate with non-speaking English parents and children. The Early 
Years and Family Support Services Manager said that she would forward her a 
copy of the Childminders’ curriculum so that she could see what was covered.  
She also advised that under legislation, equality was covered as part of the 
childminders registration process and agreed that there should be no language 
barrier in welcoming parents and children.  She advised that they ran language 
programmes called Eclan, which can be adapted to any language and Makaton 
as they find that a lot of children sign to each other which parents can also join in 
with.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor Tina 
Claydon and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the effectiveness of the Council’s strategic 
response to securing sufficient, sustainable, and high quality, childcare 
within the county that is responsive to the needs of children and their 
families;

(b) That the Committee supports the on-going work and commitment to the 
delivery of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment every five years and the 
annual Progress Report; and

(c) That a workshop for Members of the Committee be arranged for a future 
date to be held at the Westwood Centre, Buckley.

15. COUNCIL PLAN 2022-23 YEAR-END PERFORMANCE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report which 
summarised the performance of areas relevant to Social & Health for 2022-23 at 
year end Quarter 4.  Although some of the areas in the report were outside Social 
Services, there was an 80% match so he felt it was important to look at the 
overall sub-priority of the Council Plan most relevant to this portfolio.  He was 
pleased to report an overall good level of progress made in activities across the 



areas as outlined in 1.04 of the report and that he had spoken to Vicky Clarke in 
Community & Housing prior to this meeting concerning the red activity as shown 
in 1.05 of the report, advising Members that she was willing to provide any areas 
of assurance to them concerning this.  He went on to give an overview of the 
other areas listed below that were relevant to this Committee:-

 Independent Living
 Safeguarding
 Direct Provision to Support People Closer to Home 2022/23

In relation to a question raised by Councillor McGuill concerning the 
number of providers of Micro-Carers compared to the number of service users, 
the Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that the figures in the report were 
correct as Micro-Carers provide care to more than one person.  In response to a 
further question, the Senior Manager - Integrated Services and Lead Adults 
advised that a team of people co-ordinated a rolling program for the recruitment 
of Micro-Carers and by word of mouth around the care sector to encourage 
people coming forward.

The Senior Manager - Integrated Services and Lead Adults responded to 
questions raised by Councillor Mackie and explained that the All Wales Pathway 
for Dementia was part of a wider pathway that was being developed by Flintshire 
and the Health Board in relation to hospital discharges.  Part of this enabled 
people who had been diagnosed with Dementia to have a comparable service 
wherever they lived in Wales throughout their journey and that support and 
advice would adapt as their needs changed.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) 
added that the Health Board had the lead role around the Dementia Strategy and 
that as suggested, with Member support, they would invite Health Board 
colleagues to a future meeting.  The Vice-Chair requested that it be put on the 
Forward Work Programme.

Councillor Gladys Healey stated that it was not appropriate for Mental 
Health to be under the same umbrella as Dementia and Drug Users as there 
were different criteria of mental health and patients should not be in the same 
hospital wards.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) stated that it was a fair point 
and that there was room for improvement around mental health services and that 
Flintshire worked very hard to maintain a strong local authority mental health 
service.  He advised that they still had community based teams in combination 
with the Health Service which most authorities in North Wales had moved away 
from.  He assured Members that they made every effort to provide a good mental 
health service but recognised that there was still a long way to go.

Councillor Gladys Healey also asked about the team that helped with 
housing for people with mental health issues.  The Senior Manager - Integrated 
Services and Lead Adults stated that within Social Services there was an Adults 
at Risk Team who were very experienced and worked with the Homeless Team 
within Housing who supported people that did not fit anywhere, which 
unfortunately some people with mental health issues fell under, to prevent them 
from being homeless.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor Dave 
Mackie and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the levels of progress and confidence in the 
achievement of priorities as detailed within the Council Plan 2022/23;

(b) That the Committee supports overall performance against Council Plan 
2022/23 performance indicators/measures; and

(c) That the Committee is assured by explanations given for those areas of 
underperformance.

16. TRI FFORDD & GROWING PLACES RE-LOCATION PROJECT (MAES 
GWERN DEVELOPMENT

This item was considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
Exclusion of the press and public was moved by Councillor Dave Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

The Senior Manager - Integrated Services and Lead Adults gave an 
overview of progress on the Maes Gwern development.  Reference was made to 
the current facilities at Tri Ffordd in Bretton (a day service that provided activities 
in a horticultural environment for adults who had learning disabilities) and 
Growing Places in Shotton (which provided a similar service for adults with 
mental health needs) being unable to expand for service development.  The 
Supporting People Contracts & Compliance Officer gave background to the 
financial implications.

Following the presentations, officers responded to questions that were 
raised by Members.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor Glady 
Healey and seconded by Councillor Tina Claydon.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress made for the Maes Gwern development 
for the construction of the new development providing the Welsh Government 
grant is approved.

17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.48 am)

………………………….
Chair


